

No. 21-1506

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**ROBERT UPDEGROVE,  
LOUDOUN MULTI-IMAGES, LLC, d/b/a Bob Updegrove Photography,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

**MARK R. HERRING, in his official capacity as Virginia Attorney General;  
R. THOMAS PAYNE, II, in his official capacity as  
Director of the Virginia Division of Human Rights and Fair Housing,**

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Virginia  
Alexandria Division**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF VIRGINIA  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Eden Heilman  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF VIRGINIA, INC.  
701 E. Franklin Street, Suite 1412  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
Phone: (804) 644-8080  
eheilman@acluva.org

Lindsey Kaley  
Ricca Prasad  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Phone: (212) 549-2500  
lkaley@aclu.org  
rprasad@aclu.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(a)</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i></b> .....	1
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	5
<b>I. REFUSING TO PROVIDE PHOTOGRAPHY SERVICES THAT ARE OFFERED TO THE PUBLIC AT LARGE TO SAME-SEX COUPLES IS DISCRIMINATION BASED ON SEXUAL ORIENTATION AND VIOLATES VIRGINIA’S LAW.</b> .....	5
<b>II. THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE A BUSINESS TO ENGAGE IN DISCRIMINATION PROHIBITED BY A REGULATION OF CONDUCT THAT INCIDENTALLY AFFECTS EXPRESSION.</b> .....	6
A. Virginia’s Law Should Receive Minimal First Amendment Scrutiny Because It Regulates Commercial Conduct and Affects Expression Only Incidentally.....	6
B. Any “Compelled Expression” Is Incidental to the Accommodation Clause’s Regulation of the Conduct of Sales and Does Not Alter the First Amendment Analysis.....	10
C. The Free Speech Clause Does Not Protect a Public Accommodation’s Right to Publish Its Unlawful Policy of Discrimination. ....	15
<b>III. VIRGINIA’S LAW SATISFIES EVEN STRICT SCRUTINY</b> .....	18
A. Virginia Has a Compelling Interest in Eradicating Invidious Discrimination. ....	18
B. Uniform Enforcement of Virginia’s Law Is the Least Restrictive Means for Furthering the State’s Compelling Interest. ....	22
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	24
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	25

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....26**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , No. 19-1413, 2021 WL 3157635 (10th Cir. July 26, 2021) .....	passim
<i>Associated Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937).....	8
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	8
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	15
<i>Brush &amp; Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phx.</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019) .....	passim
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	18
<i>Chelsey Nelson Photography LLC v. Louisville/Jefferson City Metro Gov’t</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 543 (W.D. Ky. 2020).....	11, 13, 19, 21
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	15
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013) .....	passim
<i>Emilee Carpenter, LLC v. James</i> , No. 6:21-cv-06303 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2021).....	21
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	14
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	22
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	7

*Gifford v. McCarthy*,  
 23 N.Y.S.3d 422 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016) .....21

*Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. U.S.*,  
 379 U.S. 241 (1964)..... 19, 20

*Heckler v. Mathews*,  
 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....20

*Hishon v. King & Spalding*,  
 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....3, 9

*Hunt v. Nuth*,  
 57 F.3d 1327 (4th Cir. 1995) .....3

*Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.*,  
 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 2, 12, 15

*Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....12

*Katzenbach v. McClung*,  
 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....3

*Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez*,  
 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....9

*Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr.*,  
 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....17

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... passim

*Messenger v. State*,  
 41 N.W. 638 (Neb. 1889) .....5

*Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo*,  
 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....8, 13

*Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue*,  
 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....7

<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	3
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	8
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	7
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	13
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Hum. Rel.</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	16
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	16
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	22
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	17, 18
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	2
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	17
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	10, 14, 16
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 441 P.3d 1203 (Wash. 2019) .....	21
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rts. Comm’n</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994) .....	19, 23

<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992).....	23
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	7
<i>Washington Post v. McManus</i> , 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	15
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 3604(c) (1988).....	16
Va. Code § 2.2-3905(A).....	22
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3904(B).....	2, 5
